
UNIVERSITY INFORMATION
Name of School	   University of Miami
Location	 Coral Gables, Fla.
Enrollment	 16,188
Founded	 1925
Nickname	 Hurricanes
Mascot	 Sebastian the Ibis
Colors	 Orange (PMS 1665), Green (PMS 3435) and White
President	 Dr. Julio Frenk
Director of Athletics	 Blake James
Faculty Athletics Representative	 Dr. Marvin Dawkins
Conference	 Atlantic Coast Conference
Stadium (Capacity)	 Cobb Stadium (500)
Website	 HurricaneSports.com
Mailing Address	 5821 San Amaro Drive, Coral Gables, FL 33146
 
 
COACHING STAFF
Head Coach	 Mary-Frances Monroe (UCLA, 2003)
	 Record at Miami (As of Aug. 1, 2017)	 28-41-3 (four seasons)
	 Career Record	 74-119-14 (11 seasons)
Assistant Coach	 Kate Dylag (UNC Greensboro, 2002)
Assistant Coach	 Tim Hart (Holy Names, 2007)
Volunteer Assistant Coach	 Jamie Giger (Portland State, 2004)
Athletic Trainer	 Lesley-Anne King (Boston University, 2007)
Strength & Conditioning Coach	 Steve Felde (Concordia, 2003)
 
 
ATHLETICS COMMUNICATIONS/DIGITAL MEDIA PLATFORMS
Assistant Director of Communications (Soccer)	 Alex Schwartz
     Cell	 609-802-3674
     Office	 305-284-3249
     Email	 alexschwartz@miami.edu
     Twitter	 @AlexJSchwartz
Coach Monroe Twitter			   @CoachMFMonroe
Twitter	 @CanesFutbol  	  |  	 @MiamiHurricanes
Facebook	 /CanesFutbol  	  |  	 /MiamiHurricanes
Instagram	 @CanesFutbol  	  |  	 @MiamiHurricanes
Webiste			   HurricaneSports.com
 
 
PROGRAM HISTORY (As of Aug. 1, 2017)
First Year of Soccer	 1998
All-Time Record	 163-175-25
All-Time ACC Record	 38-83-11
NCAA Appearances	 Five (2001, ‘07, ‘08, ‘11, ‘12)
All-Time NCAA Record	 1-4-1
Last NCAA Championship Opponent	 UCF (2012)
		  T, 1-1 (3-5 PKs) - First Round
 
 
TEAM INFORMATION
2016 Overall Record	 10-8-1
Home / Away / Neutral	 8-3-0 / 2-5-1 / 0-0-0
2016 ACC Record	 5-5-0
Players Returning / Lost	 19 / 5
Starters Returning / Lost	 7* / 4 
		  * Also return a 2015 starter who redshirted in 2016
Newcomers	 7
 
Rosters can be found on page two

RETURNING STARTERS	 YR	 POS	 GP/GS	 G	 A	 PTS
Maisie Baker	 Jr.	 D	 19/19	 0	 0	 0
Dejah Cason	 So.	 F	 19/13	 2	 4	 8
Kristina Fisher	 So.	 F	 19/19	 7	 6	 20
Ronnie Johnson	 Sr.	 F	 19/19	 7	 3	 17
Grace Rapp		 Sr.	 F/M	 19/19	 2	 4	 8
Niccola Venezia	 Jr.	 M	 19/18	 0	 1	 1
					     GA	 SV	 SHO
Phallon Tullis-Joyce	 RJr.	 GK	 19/19	 16	 65	 5/2
 
KEY RETURNEES (10+ GP)	 YR	 POS	 GP/GS	 G	 A	 PTS
Jamie Brunworth	 Jr.	 M	 15/0	 0	 2	 2
Bayleigh Chaviers	 So.	 F	 18/0	 0	 1	 1
Camie Kelton	 RSo.	 D	 12/0	 0	 2	 2
Madison Louk	 So.	 D	 10/8	 0	 2	 2
Lauren Markwith	 So.	 M	 16/0	 2	 1	 5
Ainsly Wolfinbarger*	 RSo.	 M	 15/12	 0	 5	 5
* 2015 stats (redshirted in 2016)
 
RETURNING NUMBERS	 NUM	  	 PCT
Goals	 20 of 33		  .606
Assists	 27 of 41		  .659
Points	 67 of 107		  .626
Shots	 191 of 282		  .677
Shots on Goal	 88 of 136		  .647
Saves (GK)	 65 of 66		  .985
Minutes	 12,876 of 19,332		  .666
Starts	 134 of 209		  .641
 
KEY LOSSES		  POS	 GP/GS	 G	 A	 PTS
Emily Auld			   D	 18/18	 0	 2	 2
Gianna Dal Pozzo		  D	 19/19	 1	 4	 6
Gracie Lachowecki		  F	 19/19	 11	 3	 25
Shannon McCarthy		  D	 19/19	 1	 5	 7

2017 SCHEDULE
 

DATE	 OPPONENT	 LOCATION	 TIME
Aug. 9 	 at UCF (exh.)	 Orlando, Fla.	 7 p.m.
AUG. 14	 FLORIDA TECH (exh.)	 CORAL GABLES, FLA.	 7 p.m.
AUG. 18	 ST. FRANCIS (PA)	 CORAL GABLES, FLA.	 7 p.m.
Aug. 20	 at FIU	 Miami, Fla.	 6 p.m.
Aug. 25	 at Miami (OH)	 Oxford, Ohio	 4 p.m.
Aug. 27	 at Cincinnati	 Cincinnati, Ohio	 1 p.m.
Sept. 1	 at Yale	 New Haven, Conn.	 7 p.m.
Sept. 3	 at Quinnipiac	 Hamden, Conn.	 12 p.m.
SEPT. 8	 COL. OF CHARLESTON	 CORAL GABLES, FLA.	 7 p.m.
SEPT. 10	 STETSON	 CORAL GABLES, FLA.	 1 p.m.
Sept. 15	 at Syracuse *	 Syracuse, N.Y.	 3 p.m.
Sept. 21	 at Virginia*	 Charlottesville, Va.	 7 p.m.
Sept. 24	 at Louisville*	 Louisville, Ky.	 1 p.m.
SEPT. 29	 CLEMSON *	 CORAL GABLES, FLA.	 7 p.m.
OCT. 5	 NORTH CAROLINA *	 CORAL GABLES, FLA.	 7 p.m.
OCT. 8	 BOSTON COLLEGE *	 CORAL GABLES, FLA.	 12 p.m.
Oct. 15	 at Duke *	 Durham, N.C.	 12 p.m.
OCT. 19	 PITTSBURGH *	 CORAL GABLES, FLA.	 7 p.m.
OCT. 22	 NOTRE DAME *	 CORAL GABLES, FLA.	 12 p.m.
Oct. 26	 at Wake Forest *	 Winston-Salem, N.C.	 7 p.m.

BOLD CAPS - home match, played at Cobb Stadium                                             * - ACC match
Italics - exhibition match	       All times Eastern and subject to change



NUMERICAL ROSTER
NO.	 NAME 	 POS	 HT		  CL 	 HOMETOWN / LAST SCHOOL
0	 Molly Lynch	 GK	 5-8		  Jr.	 Greenville, S.C. / J.L. Mann
2	 Dalanda Ouendeno	 D	 5-5		  Jr.	 Paris, France / West Virginia / Catherine Labouré Secondary 
3	 Jamie Brunworth	 M	 5-8		  Jr.	 Littleton, Colo. / ThunderRidge
4	 Ronnie Johnson	 F	 5-10		  Sr.	 Oakville, Ont., Canada / Oakville Trafalgar
5	 Maisie Baker	 D	 5-10		  Jr.	 Redditch, England / St. Benedict’s
6	 Grace Rapp	 F/M	 5-8		  Sr.	 Somerset, England / Millfield School
7	 Michelle Giamportone	 F	 5-10		  Fr.	 Hyde Park, N.Y. / Rhinebeck
8	 Natalie White	 D	 5-6		  Fr.	 St. Augustine, Fla. / Allen D. Nease
9	 Dejah Cason	 F	 5-3		  So.	 Hollywood, Fla. / American Heritage
10	 Kristina Fisher	 M	 5-5		  So.	 Jupiter, Fla. / Jupiter
11	 Ainsly Wolfinbarger	 M	 5-3		  RSo.	 Broken Arrown, Okla. / Bixby
12	 Niccola Venezia	 M	 5-5		  Jr.	 Wantagh, N.Y. / St. Anthony’s
13	 Hannah Marwede	 D	 6-0		  So.	 Lake Forest, Ill. / Lake Forest
14	 Danielle Savage	 D	 5-6		  Sr.	 Elizabethtown, Pa. / Lower Dauphin
15	 Lauren Markwith	 M	 5-7		  So.	 Huntington Beach, Calif. / Mater Dei
16	 Madison Louk	 D	 5-5		  So.	 Murfreesboro, Tenn. / Siegel
17	 Rachel Sorkenn	 F	 5-6		  Fr.	 River Edge, N.J. / River Dell Regional 
18	 Hanna Droh	 F/M	 5-7		  Jr.	 Stockholm, Sweden / Solna Gymnasium
20	 Bayleigh Chaviers	 F	 5-7		  So.	 Stephenville, Texas / Stephenville
21	 Camie Kelton	 F/D	 5-7		  RSo.	 Holtsville, N.Y. / Sachem East
23	 Tia Dupont	 F	 5-8		  Fr.	 Sicklerville, N.J. / Our Lady of Mercy Academy
24	 Morgan Asmussen	 D	 5-4		  Fr.	 Lake Bluff, Ill. / Lake Forest
25	 Lexi Castellano	 M	 5-5		  So.	 Boca Raton, Fla. / St. Andrew’s School
28	 Charlsey Zyne	 GK	 5-7		  Sr.	 Miami, Fla. / Ransom Everglades
29	 Tati Pardo	 D	 5-4		  So.	 Miami, Fla. / Gulliver Prep 
91	 Phallon Tullis-Joyce	 GK	 6-1		  RJr.	 Shoreham, N.Y. / Longwood

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER
NO.	 NAME 	 POS	 HT		  CL 	 HOMETOWN / LAST SCHOOL
24	 Morgan Asmussen	 D	 5-4		  Fr.	 Lake Bluff, Ill. / Lake Forest
5	 Maisie Baker	 D	 5-10		  Jr.	 Redditch, England / St. Benedict’s
3	 Jamie Brunworth	 M	 5-8		  Jr.	 Littleton, Colo. / ThunderRidge
9	 Dejah Cason	 F	 5-3		  So.	 Hollywood, Fla. / American Heritage
25	 Lexi Castellano	 M	 5-5		  So.	 Boca Raton, Fla. / St. Andrew’s School
20	 Bayleigh Chaviers	 F	 5-7		  So.	 Stephenville, Texas / Stephenville
18	 Hanna Droh	 F/M	 5-7		  Jr.	 Stockholm, Sweden / Solna Gymnasium
23	 Tia Dupont	 F	 5-8		  Fr.	 Sicklerville, N.J. / Our Lady of Mercy Academy
10	 Kristina Fisher	 M	 5-5		  So.	 Jupiter, Fla. / Jupiter
7	 Michelle Giamportone	 F	 5-10		  Fr.	 Hyde Park, N.Y. / Rhinebeck
4	 Ronnie Johnson	 F	 5-10		  Sr.	 Oakville, Ont., Canada / Oakville Trafalgar
21	 Camie Kelton	 F/D	 5-7		  RSo.	 Holtsville, N.Y. / Sachem East
16	 Madison Louk	 D	 5-5		  So.	 Murfreesboro, Tenn. / Siegel
0	 Molly Lynch	 GK	 5-8		  Jr.	 Greenville, S.C. / J.L. Mann
15	 Lauren Markwith	 M	 5-7		  So.	 Huntington Beach, Calif. / Mater Dei
13	 Hannah Marwede	 D	 6-0		  So.	 Lake Forest, Ill. / Lake Forest
2	 Dalanda Ouendeno	 D	 5-5		  Jr.	 Paris, France / West Virginia / Catherine Labouré Secondary
29	 Tati Pardo	 D	 5-4		  So.	 Miami, Fla. / Gulliver Prep 
6	 Grace Rapp	 F/M	 5-8		  Sr.	 Somerset, England / Millfield School
14	 Danielle Savage	 D	 5-6		  Sr.	 Elizabethtown, Pa. / Lower Dauphin
17	 Rachel Sorkenn	 F	 5-6		  Fr.	 River Edge, N.J. / River Dell Regional
91	 Phallon Tullis-Joyce	 GK	 6-1		  RJr.	 Shoreham, N.Y. / Longwood
12	 Niccola Venezia	 M	 5-5		  Jr.	 Wantagh, N.Y. / St. Anthony’s School
8	 Natalie White	 D	 5-6		  Fr.	 St. Augustine, Fla. / Allen D. Nease
11	 Ainsly Wolfinbarger	 M	 5-3		  RSo.	 Broken Arrown, Okla. / Bixby
28	 Charlsey Zyne	 GK	 5-7		  Sr.	 Miami, Fla. / Ransom Everglades

Head Coach: Mary-Frances Monroe (UCLA ‘03, fifth season)	 Volunteer Assistant Coach: Jamie Giger (Portland State ‘04, first season)
Assistant Coach: Kate Dylag (UNC Greensboro ‘02, fifth season)	 Athletic Trainer: Lesley-Anne King (Boston University ‘07, eighth season)
Assistant Coach: Tim Hart (Holy Names ‘07, fourth season)	 Strength & Conditioning Coach: Steve Felde (Concordia ‘03, fifth season)


